COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WELFARE

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

HUMAN DEVELOPMENT, INC.

L EGALENT!
LA

55 Pa.Code Chapter 2600: Personal

and shall remain in effect from June 7, %
unless sooner reveked for non-compliance

No: 128040

ISSUING OFFICER OIRECTOR

NOTE: This certificate is issued for the above site(s) only and is not transferable
and should be posted in a conspicuous place in the faciity.




COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WELFARE
PO BOX 2675
HARRISBURG, PENNSYLVANIA 17105-2675

ADULT RESIDENTIAL LICENSING PHONE: (717) 783-3670

2 2012 FAX: (717) 783-5662
MAY 2

Mr. Robert Fishman, CEO

Resources for Human Development, Inc.
Atin: Loretta Mooney

4700 Wissahickon Avenue, Suite 126
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19144

RE: New Options |
1419-21 Powell Street
Norristown, Pennsylvania 19401

Dear Mr. Fishman:

As a result of the Department of Public Welfare’s licensing inspection on
April 16, 2012 of the above personal care home, the violations with 55 Pa.Code
Ch. 2600 (relating to Personal Care Homes) specified on the enclosed Violation Report
were found.

All violations specified on the enclosed Violation Report must be corrected by the
dates specified on the Violation Report and continued compliance with 55 Pa.Code
Ch. 2600 must be maintained. As soon as each violation is corrected, notify the
Department’s Regional Office of Aduilt Residential Licensing so that compliance can be
verified.

A regular license is being issued based on the enclosed Violation Report. Your
license is enclosed.

Sincerely,

N

Ronald Melusky
Director

Enclosures
License
Viclation Report




VIOLATION REPORT
PERSONAL CARE HOMES - 55 Pa.Code Chapter 2600

PGH Name! NEW ORTIONS |

Liconse Number; 128040

Addrosa: 1419 21 POWELL STREET, NORRISTOWN, PA 18401

County: Montgomery

Admintatrator: Rachel Talley

Reglon: SOUTHEAST

Lagal Entlty Name: RESOURCES FOR HUMAN DEVELOPMENT INC

Legal Entity Address: 4700 WISSAHICKON AVE SUITE 126, PHILADELPHIA, PA 19144

Certiflonte(s) of Ccoupancy
C-2LP '
1212312005
PA L&

Staffing Hours

Resldent Support: 0 Total Dally Staff; 12 Waking Stafiz 9

Typse of Inspoction; Ind - Full BHA booket Number: Notieo: Unannounced

Reason{s) for lnapecﬂonfs)
Indicator

On-Site Inspactions Dates and Department Represontatives On-Site
04/16/2012: McHale, Ghrleline

Off-8ite Inspection Dates and Inspectors, If Applicable

Other Detalls

Parilal or Full Triggers: 51/52, 144c Randon Indicators: 104b3, 101]6, 181d, 102k, 120a

Restdent Damographlc Data as of Inspection Dates

Licensed Capacity: 12 ' Numbar of Resldonts who:

Number of Residents Sorved: 12

Secured Domentia Care Unlt In Home: No

Area:




Page 2 of

Violation Report: 12604 - 04/16/2012 - McHale, Chrlstine

1, REGULATION 86 Pa,Code §2600

2600.3(c) - The pergonal care home shall post the current license, & copy of the cwrrent licensing Inspection summary lssued by the
Depariment and & copy of this chapter In a conspleuous and publle place In the personal care home,

2. DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION
On 4116£12 the home's copy of 65 Pa.Code Chaplar 2800 was not posied in a consplouous and publio placs In the home.

3, PLAN OF CORRECTION {FOC) (Attach pages as necessary. Remember ihat you must sign and dote any attached pages.)
Inchido sleps lo cormect the violalion deserihed ahove end sleps lo preven! @ simitar viofaflon from ocountng agaln. If sleps cannof bo compleled
{mmediately, include dales by which the steps wil he complalad,

A curent copy of the 55 Pa, Code Chapter 2600 Regulations was located at the time of inspection and placed on the
display board near the front entrance to the home. To ensure future compliance, the New Options Property
Inspection form has been revised to include a compliance section. See Attachmen #1  Bach month the New
Options Pacility Manager will confirm the presence of the Regulations posted by the front entrance, If the
Regulations, or any other display document listed on the Property Inspection form is not present, Pacility Manager
will replace it for display. Administrator will keep completed copies of the monthly Property Inspection form and do
a physical check of the display board monthly to oversee compliance, The first monthly Property Inspection using
the revised form will take place on April 30, 2012 and monthly thereafter,

Reopoat Violation: No Date(s) of Previous Violation{s}:

Slgnature of Legal Entity Represgntative
{Required on EVERY Pags) /?;Ly (oA

Printed Name and Title of Legal Enlity Represontative bate
(Roqulrod onBVERY Pagie) . =0y s HAMAN  Exe e riee(d trecwp 5 / / / /2

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINEI

The above P'.a“ of correction ls approved as of %@gﬁ\— Vailfication of Legal Entily Represémali\re Signature Q%Z ‘%Z 15,
' alg

P Fully implemented
O/‘Qﬂ\. [] Partially mplemented - Adsquate Progress
| ] Partially imptemented - Inadequale Progress
[] Not lmplemented

The above plan of correclion was approved by
{{nltials}
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Violatlon Report: 12804 - 04/16/2012 - McHale, Christine

4. REGULATION 8 Pa.Code §2600

2600.26(a){1) - Prlor to admisslon, or within 24 hours after admlssion, a wiilien resident-home conlract {contract) between the
residant and the home shall be In place.

2. DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION
Resident #1, admited 7F7#41, did not have a resideni-homs contract completed untll 471012,

3, PLAN OF CORRECTION (POG) (Attach pages as necossary, Remember that you must slgn and date any atiached pages.)
Include sieps lo corres! the Violatlon deseribed above end steps {o prevenl a stmilar violation from ocourring egain. If sleps gahnol be compleled
Immediately, Include dales by which the steps wilf be completsd,

Upon looking at Resident #1’s notes, it was found that the Resident refused to sign-initial contract on 7/7/11, but
do to an improvement in mental health status, did sign -:ontract for the cost of living increase on 4/10/12.
Administeator did not document the refusal to sign on 7/7/11 on the contract or attach any form documenting the
refusal, In the future, Administrator will document & Residengs tefusal to sign, along with future attempts, and attach
documentation to the home contract, See Antachment #6 for example documentation, Administeator will be

responsible for documenting refusal to sign and attaching to contract,

Rapeat Violation: No Date{s) of Provious Vialation(s):

Signature of Legal Entity Reprogsontative
{Reculro o EVERY Patie) 2 g

Printed Name and Titls of Legal Enllty Reprosontative Date /
{Reytred on EVERY Pado} g AT /)cS‘HMA/ Co GO 7] Ve ;P (EEC e S f//z.

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINEI

The above plan of correction Is approved as of M‘(Q\amﬂ Vetification of Legal Enily Representative Signature .2/04 /2
818

B Fully Implemented
[1 Partlally lmplemantad - Adequale Progress

‘Tha above plan of corrsotion was approved by (\ vy l [} Partally lmpismented - inadequate Progress
Infitels
(nflels [T ot implemented




Page 4 of 9

Viofation Repori: 12804 - 04/16/2012 - McHale, Chrisline

1, REGULATION 85 Pa.Code §2600

2600.52 - Hiring, retenilon and utliization of staff persons shall be In accordance with the Older Adult Protaciive Services Act (36
P.S. §§ 10226.101-10226,5102) and 8 Pa.Code Chapler 15 {rélating to proleotive services for older adulis) and olhar appllcable

reguiatlons,

2, DESGRIPTION OF VIOLATION

Direct care staff member A, hired on 1/30/12, lived oulside of Pennsylvanta within the last two years, The home did not obtain a
foderal oriminal history chack for fhis slaff person,

3. PLAN OF CORRECTION (POC) (Altach pages as necessary, Remeniber that you must sigh and date any attached pages.)
Inolucla steps lo comeat the violalion described above and sleps lo prevent a simiter violation from ocotring sgain. 1f staps cannot be complalad
immadiately, Include dates by which the steps wil ba compleled.

Administrator has developed a New Hire Checklist for New Options. See Attachment #2. 1t includes a note
reminding the Office Manager, who completes the New Hire paperwork, to have the employee complete and turn in
an Federal crimingl clearance if the apphicant has lived outside of PA within the last 2 years. The New Hire
Checklist specifies that & new employee cannot begin work untl all paperwork and criming! clearances have been
approved by the Administrator, Bmployee A has been removed from work pending receipt of a completed Pederal
criminal history check and verification that there are no prohibited offenses on that record, New Options Office
Manager will be responsible for completion of the New Hire Checklist and documenting completion of all criminal
background checks end new hire paperwork, Administrator will oversee complience by reviewing necessary

paperwork and signing off on the New Hire Checklist,

Repeat Vlolation: No Date(s} of Previous Viclatlon(s):

Signature of Legai Entily Rep?aa nfatlve
d. E - Z“g;'zj{ W

Printad Name and Title of Legal Enilty Ropressntative Date .
{Required on EVERY Pase) = 20 / /
oqulred o Y Pato) 2 oo o5 Clstiaas  2Svecufive DIRe R o/ 1]z

.DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HQMES MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE!

The above plan of corraction Is approved as of % Verlficalion of Legal Entlly Represenlative Slgnature 2])(‘/ 2 /3.
]ie,

L__] Fully Implemented

, *gf Parlially implemented -~ Adequale Prograss
The above plan of correclion was approved by W—V}& E_'] Parlially Implemented - inadaquate Progress
(iohlels) [] Notimplemented




Page bof §

Viointlon Report: 12804 - 04/16/2012 - McHale, Christine

1. REGULATION 85 Pa,Code §2600

2600,101(){7) - Each resident shall have the following In the bedroom: An operable lamp or other sourcs of lighling that can be
turnsd on al bedslde,

2, DESCGRIPTION OF VIOLATION
The beds In resident rooms 8 and § do no! have a source of light that ¢an be turned onfoff from bedslde,

3. PLAN OF GORRECGTION {POG) (Attach pages as necossary, Remembor that you must sign and dale any altached pages.)

Include steps lo correct the violallon described ahove and steps lo prevent a similar violation from eccurring again, If steps cannat he complated
[mmedialely, Inoludo dales by which the sleps wil o conpleted,

The light bulbs in bedside Iamps of rooms 5 & 8 were replaced on 4/16/12. To ensure fumre comphance, the
Administrator has added a light bulb check to the weekly cleanliness inspection performed by the Site Supervisor and
Lead RA, See Amachment #3, Each light bulb in each room will be checked weekly by the Lead RA and bi-weckly
by the Site Supervisor beginning 4/24/12 and weekly thereafter, Completed Cleanliness Inspections will be kept on
file at the home and Administrator will review monthly to ensure compliance,

Repeat Violation: No Data(s) of Pravious Violatlon(s):

Stunature of Legal Entity Reprgsgniaiva
(Requlred o EVERY Page;/ QN

Prlnted Name and Thle of Lega! Entity Representative Date ,
YPedo) i Clumanl  Evcaurive D feecro] 5[

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE!

The ahove ptan of correction Is approved as of %a’lé})é_ Varffication of Legal Entlty Representative Signature /// é),{ J ;5]3
ale

Fully Implemented '
L D Partially Implemanted - Adequale Progress
The above plan of correction was approved by m E] Parlially Implemented - Inadequale Progress

Injilal
(nitels [C] Notimplementod




Page 6 of §

Violation Report: 12804 - 04/16/2012 - MgHale, Chrlgtine

4, REGULATION 85 Pa.Code §2600

2600.106{g)(1) - To reduce the risks of fire hazards, lint shall be removed from (he Ut trap and drum of clothes dryers after each
1se,

2, DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION
On 4/18/12, the lint trap of the diyer In the basement of the home was hatfway coverad with tint,

3, PLAN OF CORRECTION (POC) (Attach pages as necessary, Remember that you must slgn and date any attached pages.)

Inelude steps to cormee! the violallon descrihed above and steps lo prevani a similar violatfon from eecvrring agaln. if steps eannot by complated
Immedfalely, elude dales by which the steps will be coniplaled,

The fint was removed from the dryer in the basement of the home on 4/16/12, To ensure future compliance, the
Administrator has revised the New Options Cleanliness Inspection form completed by the Site Supervisor and Lead
RA. See Attachment #3, Bach lint trap in both dryers will be checked weekly by the Lesd RA and bi-weekly by the
Site Supervisor beginning 4/24/12 and weekly thereafter, Completed Cleanfiness Inspections will be kept on file at
the home and Administrator will review monthly to enstire comphiance. In additon, Residents will be reminded to
remove lint from the dryer cach time they remove their clothing, 'This discussionfreminder will happen at the
Community Meeting on Wednesday May 2, 2012, Staff were reminded to remove the lint from the dryers each time
they take clothes out via memo on 42712, See Attachment #4, Stafi were asked to initial that they read and
understood, Site Supervisor and Administrator will oversee compliance.

Repeat Violation: No Date(s) of Provious Violatlon(s):

Signature of Legal Entity Reprgsentative, .~
(Recuired on EVERY Page) m,gf [,;/'vg

Printad Name and Tlile of L;gal Entity Ropresentative Date /
(Regqulred on EVERY Partie} . Ta Qe /
8 on EVE 02 ey St opeigrueDecoim e 5/

PEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE!

The above plan of correction Is approved as of 5%;%@ Verificatlon of Lagal Enlily Ropresentatlve Slgnature
‘ ale

Fully implemented

[} Partlaliy implemonted - Adequate Progress
‘?W\ [] Parilally implemented - inadequate Progress
[} Notimplementod

The above plan of correclion was approved by
{Inilials}




Page 7-of 9

Violatloh Report: 12804 - 04/16/2012 - MoHale, Chrlstine

1. REGULATION 55 Pa.Code §2800:

2600,144(c) - A home that permils smoking Inside or outside of the home shall develop and imptement wriiten fire safely policy and
procedures lhat Include 2600,141(c}1-3, :

2. DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION

Tht?dhoma's willten fire safely procadures related fo smoking do not Include the home's poiley on smoking while fransporting
residents.

3, PLAN OF CORREGTION {POC) (Attach pages as necessary. Remember that you must sign and date any altached pages.)
Includs steps to corract the viofatlon describod above and slaps fo prevent a similer violation from ocourdng agsi. If steps cannol he completed
Intraeciialely, Inofude dales by which the steps vwilll ho compleled,

On 4/27/12, the Administeator revised the New Options Smoking Policy to clearly prohibit smoking in any New
Options vehicle, See Arachment #5. In addition, a memo was sent out on 4/27/12 with the revised Smoking
Policy attached, See Anachment #4. In the memo steff were asked to read the revised Smoking Policy and initinl
that they have read and understood the revision, Residents will also be shown the revised Smoking Policy at the
Communlty Meeting on 5/2/12. Site Supervisors and Administeator will oversee compliance. The revised Smoking

Policy will go into effect on 5/2/12,

Rapeat Violatlon: No Date(s) of Previcus Violation(a}:

Slanature of Legal Entity Roprapentative
(Roqulred on BVERY Paca) 7./ , 57~ (et

Printed Name and Title of Logal Entlty Repregentative Date 5 / / )
(Roaylred on EVERY Pagel = - ' EL ULt
Re YERY PARl 2 oo - 5 s ptanptnd Eap@Cvvtue O pec ol ol

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINEI|

A : )
The above pan of correclion Is approved as of /(008 ‘e)& Verificallon of Legal Entlly Representalive Signature ﬁ J3
Dale

B Fuily imptamented

. WW\ [ Partialy implementsd - Adequale Progress

The above plan of corraction was approved by . ]:] Parlially Implemented - lnadequate Progress
(iniiale) [} Mot implemented




Page 8 of 6

Violatien Report: 12804 - 04/16/2012 - McHale, Ghristine

1. REGULATION 88 Pa.Code §2600

2600.187(c) - If a resldent refuses lo lake a-prescribed medicallon, the refusal shall be dogumented In the resident’s racord and on
the medicalion record, The refusal shall be reported fo the preserther within 24 hours, untess othenvise Insiructed by the prescriber.
Subsequent reftsals lo take a presaribad medication shall be reported as required by the prescriber,

2. DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION

Resldent #3 Is prescribed Doousate Sodium at 8:00 am and 8,00 pm, Daily-Vile af 8:00 am, Fluoxsline 20 mg and Fluoxetine 10 mg
at 8;00 am, Benzolropine 4 mg af 8:00 am, Seroquel AR 400 mg at 8:00 pm, Fluphenazine Hel 6mg af 8:00 am and 8:00 pm and
Tagratol 400 mg al 8:00 am and 8:00 pm, On 347112 at 8:00 pm, 3/1812 at 8:00 am and 8:00 pm, and 3/19/12 at 8:00 am and
8:00 pm resident #3 refused all of their madications. The home did not docurmont these refusals In the resldent's record or report Ihe
refusal fo the resldent's doclor as requlired.

3. PLAN OF CORRECTION (POC) {(Attach pages as necessary. Remember that you nust sign and date any attached pages.)
Inahuda staps lo correcl the violalion deseribed ahove and sleps lo provent & similar violallon from ocourring again. If sleps connol b complated
Immedialely, inclide dafes by whlch tho steps wilt ire gompletod.

Although Resident #3s refusals were documented in the Resident’s Medication record, they were not appropriately
documented in the Resident’s record, nor were the refusals reported to each prescribing doctor, To ensure future
compliance, the New Options Medication/Treatment Refusal Policy has been updated and revised, See A{facbmem
#7  'The revised policy will go into effect immediately, Staff have been notified of the policy update via memo
with the revised policy attached on 4/27/12. See Attachment #4, Staff were asked to initial that they read and
understood the policy. Further, a form has been created to encourage and document the prescriber’s instructions for
notification of a Residents refusal of medication, See Atachment #8, Upon completion by the prescribing doctor,
the form with instructions will be kept in the Resident’s Record end the Medication Record. Additionally, New
Options Medical Coordinator will document all medication refusals, as well as notification to the prescriber on a note

in the Resident’s Record, Administrator will oversee compliance.

Repeat Violation: No Date(s) of Previous Violatlon(s):

Signature of Legal Enfity Reprgseptatly

Printed Name and Title of Legal Enflty Representafive Date 5 / |
{Reayired on EVERY Paae) = = ' 2 43 /
YPa0) o e Cispear)  Eveo yrve Vigeerol e

PEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINEI

The above plan of corrgctlon Is approved as of ()D[Zte)); Vaerificalion of Lagal Entily Representative Signature %@/)&g
aig

[ 1 Fully implemented

/@ Parlially tmplemented - Adequate Progress
The above plan of correction was approved by { \_Jﬁ,\/\ \ D Paglially Implemented - Inadedquate Progress

Inilfal
(Inilfale) [] Notlmptemented




Page 9-of ¢

Violatlon Report: 12804 « 041672012 - McHals, Chrisline

1. REGULATION 55 Pa,Code §2600

26800.264(b) - Each home shall dsvelop and implameni polley and procedures addressing record accassibliily, securly, storags,
authorized use and release and who Is responsible for the records,

2. DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION

The home's polictes and procedures for managing records do not include securly, storage, aufhorized use and releass, and who is
responsible for the racords,

3. PLAN OF CORRECTION (POGC) (Attach pages as necsssary, Remember that you must sign and date any altached pages.)
Include slops fo convof the vivlation described above and stops lo prevon! a similar violation from ocouning agaln, 1f sleps cennol be complated
immodialely, Includa dales by which Ihe aleps wiil be complated,

The New Options policy and procedure for managing records has been revised to include security, storage,
authorized vse and release, as well as who is responsible for the records, See Atechment #92 & #95, New Options
stafl were notified of the policy update via memo on 4/27/12 with the revised Records Policy atiached, See
Anachment #4, Staff were asked to initial that they read and understood the policy. Administeator will oversee

- compliance,
Repeat Violation: No Date(s) of Previous Violation(s):
Signature of Legal Entity Representative,
Printed Name and Title of l:éga! Entlty Representative Dat
{Requlred on EVERY Pate) /2, . . = o p | PR 5]
» ERY. Pl 20 gop v (s ttdry Eoxceaviye D (0ecid o [1]12

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE!

ooy
The above plan of carrection Is approved as of < (Dafe)a“ Verification of Legal Enllly Representalive Signature D /&
) ale

Fully Implemented
[] Partially Implemented - Adequate Progress

The above ptan of correctlon was approved by il [ ] Partlally Implemented - Inadequals Progress
Inilial :
(inilials) [] Notimplemanted






